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A proprietor of a construction engineering company appeared at the West Kowloon Magistracy today
(November 24) after being charged by the ICAC with offering a bribe of $20,000 to a clerk of works for
lax supervision on renovation works conducted by the company at a unit of an industrial building in the
New Territories.

Tse Yeuk-hui, 52, sole proprietor of Wai Shing Construction Engineering Company (Wai Shing), who was
charged on Wednesday (November 22), faced a charge of offering an advantage to an agent, contrary to
Section 9(2)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance.

No plea was taken. Acting Principal Magistrate Mr So Wai-tak adjourned the case to December 22 this
year for plea.

At the material time, the defendant was the sole proprietor of Wai Shing, which was entrusted to carry out
renovation works at a unit of an industrial building in Kwai Chung, New Territories. An owner of the unit
employed a clerk of works to inspect the renovation works conducted by Wai Shing.

The charge alleged that on May 2, 2016, the defendant, without lawful authority or reasonable excuse,
offered approximately $20,000 to the clerk of works as a reward for ignoring defects of the renovation
works carried out by Wah Shing at the unit.

The clerk of works turned down the offer and reported the matter to the owner of the unit.

The defendant was granted cash bail of $5,000. He was also ordered not to leave Hong Kong and not to
interfere with prosecution witnesses.

The prosecution was represented by ICAC officer Wesley Ho.
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2017年11月24日

廉政公署落案起訴一名工程公司東主，控告他涉嫌向一名工程監督提供二萬元賄款，以獲取對方
就該公司在新界一個工業大廈單位進行的翻新工程予以寬鬆監管。被告今日（十一月二十四日）
在西九龍裁判法院提堂。

謝躍許，五十二歲，威誠建築工程公司（威誠）獨資東主，於星期三（十一月二十二日）被控一
項向代理人提供利益罪名，違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(2)(a)條。

被告今日無須答辯。署任主任裁判官蘇惠德將案件押後至本年十二月二十二日答辯。

被告於案發時為威誠的獨資東主，該公司被委託為葵涌一個工業大廈單位進行翻新工程。單位業
主委聘了一名工程監督，負責監管威誠進行的翻新工程。

控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一六年五月二日，無合法權限或合理辯解而向該名工程監督提供約二萬
元，作為對威誠在該單位所進行的翻新工程的欠妥之處不予理會的報酬。

該工程監督拒絕被告提供的賄賂，並向單位業主報告事件。

被告獲准以現金五千元保釋外出。他亦受命不准離開香港及不得騷擾控方證人。

控方今日廉署人員何慧君代表出庭。
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